
NOTE:  ALL TIMES ARE ESTIMATES TO ASSIST IN SCHEDULING AND MAY BE CHANGED 
SUBJECT TO THE BUSINESS OF THE DAY AT THE BOARD’S DISCRETION 

  
Except for the items marked with an asterisk *, these sessions will be telecast live on Comcast 
Channel 21 and re-broadcast on Wave broadband - Channel 3, Thursdays at 12:00 noon and at 7:00 
p.m.; Anacortes AT&T Cable - Channel 10, Fridays at 2:00 p.m. and at 7:00 p.m.; and Comcast 
Channel 21 daily at 12:00 noon and 6:00 p.m. 

SKAGIT COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA 
 

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 1, 2008: 
 
   LABOR DAY HOLIDAY OBSERVED 
 
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 2008: 
 

*8:00 a.m. – 9:45 a.m.  Briefing – County Commissioners/Administrator/Deputy Administrator 
 
9:45 a.m. – 10:00 a.m.  Introduction – Youth & Family Services Director John Lum 
 
10:00 a.m. – 11:00 a.m.  Planning & Development Services – Gary Christensen, Director 
    1. Discussion – Planning Commission 2008 Fall Schedule 
    2. Miscellaneous 
 
11:00 a.m. – 11:30 a.m.  Consent Agenda and Miscellaneous Items 
 
11:30 a.m. – 11:45 a.m.  Public Comment Period 
 
11:45 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. Proclamation – September, October, November 2008 as United Way 

Campaign Months in Skagit County 
 
1:30 p.m.  – 3:00 p.m.  Executive Session – Litigation, Potential Litigation 
 

*3:00 p.m. Legislative Tea Party with Congressman Rick Larsen – Children’s 
Museum (Cascade Mall, Burlington) 

 
FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 5, 2008: 
 

*7:30 a.m. United Way 2009 Campaign Kick-Off Breakfast – CottonTree Inn (2300 
Market Street, Mount Vernon) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FUTURE PUBLIC HEARING: 
 
Tuesday, September 9 - 8:30 a.m. To Consider Testimony Regarding Revision No. 3 to the 

Adopted Comprehensive 2008-2013 Six-Year 
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 



II. CONSENT AGENDA FOR TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 2008 – 20 ITEMS: 

a) COMMISSIONERS’ OFFICE: 

1. Record of the Proceedings for Tuesday, August 19, 2008. 

b) AUDITOR: 

2. Amendment No. 1 to Election Assistance For Individuals With Disabilities Grant Agreement 
No. C20080310, which changes the period of performance from January 15, 2008, through 
April 30, 2008, to December 1, 2007, through June 30, 2008.  All other terms and conditions 
of the original contract shall remain in effect. 

c) BUDGET & FINANCE: 

3. Contract for a County Cost Allocation Plan between Skagit County and Justice Benefits, Inc.  
The agreement shall commence upon the date of execution and continue for one year.  
Compensation is not to exceed $20,000. 

d) HEALTH DEPARTMENT: 

4. Amendment No. 1 to Interlocal Cooperative Agreement No. C20080413 between Skagit 
County and Skagit Valley Hospital, which amends Exhibit B – Compensation.  This allows the 
contractor to bill for services provided during the entire calendar year of 2008, rather than 
restricting services to a six month budget period.  All other terms and conditions of the 
original contract shall remain in effect. 

5. Amendment No. 1 to Interlocal Cooperative Agreement No. C20080337 between Skagit 
County and Skagit Valley Hospital, which amends Exhibit B – Compensation.  This allows the 
contractor to bill for services provided during the entire calendar year of 2008, rather than 
restricting services to a six month budget period.  All other terms and conditions of the 
original contract shall remain in effect. 

e) HUMAN RESOURCES: 

6. Amendment No. 1 to Personal Services Agreement No. C20080054 with Skagit Business & 
Staffing, LLC that adds additional compensation in the amount of $4,500 for a new contract 
total of $9,000.  All other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain in effect. 

f) HUMAN SERVICES: 

7. Amendment No. 2 to Personal Services Agreement No. C20080036 with the Skagit County 
Community Action Agency, which adds an additional $1,500 to the contract for Crisis Center 
and Jail CD Program clothing vouchers.  All other terms and conditions of the original 
contract shall remain in effect. 

8. Amendment No. 1 to Personal Services Agreement No. C20080011 with Phoenix Recovery 
Services, LLC that authorizes a change in delivery of treatment services to clients of Family 
Treatment Court and integrates them into other treatment groups at the agency.  Funding is 
decreased by $18,773 for a new total compensation amount of $99,487.  All other terms and 
conditions of the original contract shall remain in effect. 

9. Amendment No. 2 to Personal Services Agreement No. C20080011 with Phoenix Recovery 
Services, LLC to allow the Family Treatment Court Lead Clinician to participate in Skagit 
County’s Family Treatment Court Conference at the Skagit Valley Casino Resort.  



Compensation is increased by $300 for a new contract amount of $99,787.  All other terms 
and conditions of the original contract shall remain in effect. 

10. Amendment No. 1 to Personal Services Agreement No. C20080169 with H. Roksan Biktimir 
of COMAS, Inc, dba Northsound Counseling Center, which changes the contractor’s name 
from Roksan H. Oliver to H. Roksan Biktimir, COMAS, Inc.  All other terms and conditions of 
the original contract shall remain in effect. 

11. Amendment No. 1 to Personal Services Agreement No. C20070671 with Phoenix Recovery 
Services to remove mental health services from the contract as of July 1, 2008, and refer them 
to Compass Health.  This amendment changes the Scope of Work and decreases the contract 
amount by $5,200 for a new maximum total of $83,796.  All other terms and conditions of 
the original contract shall remain in effect. 

12. Amendment No. 2 to County Program Agreement No. C20070464 between Skagit County 
and the State of Washington Department of Social and Health Services – Division of Alcohol 
& Substance Abuse, which increases the contract amount by $1,652,658 for a total of 
$6,370,678 in continued funding of adult and youth treatment.  All other terms and 
conditions of the original contract, including Amendment No. 1, shall remain in effect. 

13. Personal Services Agreement with Compass Health  to provide a series of workshops to 
families and caregivers, and to adults and youth with developmental disabilities to enhance 
their social skill development, as well as enhance the skill and ability of parents/caregivers to 
continue coaching social skill development beyond workshops.  The contract shall commence 
on September 15, 2008, and continue through June 30, 2009.  Total compensation shall not 
exceed $5,055. 

g) INFORMATION SERVICES: 

14. Resolution declaring a sole source purchase for fiber optic lines to the Skagit County Data 
Center. 

15. Dark Fiber Optic Lease Agreement with Black Rock Cable to install and manage a fiber optic 
line from 2911 College Way in Mount Vernon, to the Guemes Ferry located at 500 I Street in 
Anacortes.  The agreement shall commence upon the date of execution and continue for one 
year.  Total compensation is not to exceed $13,600. 

16. Personal Services Agreement with Structured Communications Systems, Inc. to review Skagit 
County network segments and systems associated with Check Point firewalls located at the 
County for the purposes of replacing the firewall with firewall appliances as specified in the 
Contractor’s Request for Proposals for the low bid of $90,000.  The agreement shall 
commence on September 9, 2008, and continue through October 1, 2011. 

h) PARKS & RECREATION: 

17. Personal Services Agreement with Graham-Bunting Associates to review all relevant existing 
public domain information including the National Wetland Inventory, Soil Survey, Priority 
Habitats and Species Data Base and the Natural Heritage Data Base.  Data will be collected, 
field notes will be recorded and digital photographs will be taken to document site conditions.  
Location of this service is Skagit County Parks and Recreation Department’s Skagit Playfields 
on Martin Road in Mount Vernon.  The agreement shall commence on September 2, 2008, 
and continue through September 1, 2009.  Compensation is not to exceed a total of $3,456. 



i) PROSECUTING ATTORNEY: 

18. Amendment No. 2 to Personal Services Agreement No. C20080110 with K&L Gates LLP, 
which decreases the amount of compensation from $300,000 to $230,000.  All other terms 
and conditions of the original contract shall remain in effect. 

19. Personal Services Agreement with Allen R. Emerson & Associates to provide court reporter 
and transcription services for victim, witness, and/or defendant interviews and depositions.  
The agreement shall commence on September 1, 2008, and shall continue through December 
31, 2010.  Compensation is not to exceed a total of $5,000. 

j) YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES: 

20. Amendment No. 2 to County Program Agreement No. C20060421, which extends the current 
Juvenile Accountability Block Grant Program Agreement with the State of Washington 
Department of Social and Health Services – Juvenile Rehabilitation Administration to August 
31, 2009.  It also increased the amount of compensation by $10,000 for a new contract total 
of $30,000.  All other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain in effect. 

21. Personal Services Agreement with Chinook Enterprises to provide vocational services for 
offenders and at-risk youth of Skagit County.  The agreement shall commence on September 
1, 2008, and continue through December 31, 2010.  Maximum annual compensation is not to 
exceed a total of $10,000. 

k) PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT: 

22. Reimbursement Agreement between Skagit County and Samish Farms Water Association, 
which agrees to reimburse Skagit County $2,000 for expenses incurred for utility relocation 
on the Samish Island Road Culvert Replacement Project in August, 2008. 

23. Vendor Services Agreement with Kamps Painting to provide pavement markings on various 
County roads.  The agreement shall commence on September 9, 2008, and continue through 
August 31, 2009.  Compensation is not to exceed a total of $17,000. 

24. Easement from John J. and Sheri DeVlieger to Skagit County for the Britt Slough Storm 
Sewer Conveyance Project within the Britt Slough Sub-Flood Control Zone.  Consideration for 
granting this easement will be $4,250. 

 
Quit Claim Deed from Skagit County to John J. and Sheri DeVlieger for consideration of a 
grant easement for a storm drain on Britt Road, in addition to clearing title.  No monetary 
consideration is being paid. 

III. CONTRACT RATIFICATIONS – ITEMS 25 THROUGH 42: 

l) BUDGET & FINANCE: 

25. Ratification Resolution authorizing a Personal Services Agreement with Dean Runyan 
Associates for a tourism study. 

26. Personal Services Agreement with Dean Runyan Associates to conduct a tourism study.  The 
agreement commenced on August 1, 2008, and shall continue through March 1, 2009.  
Compensation is not to exceed a total of $35,000. 



m) FAIRGROUNDS: 

27. Vendor Services Agreement with Davis Amusement Cascadia to provide a carnival consisting 
of rides, food and gaming booths.  The agreement commenced on August 4, 2008, and 
continued through August 10, 2008.  Compensation was to total an amount not to exceed 
$12,000. 

n) HUMAN SERVICES: 

28. Resolution ratifying a Personal Services Agreement with JSN, Inc. to provide training and 
medical consultation to Crisis Center staff for individuals requiring crisis services. 

29. Personal Services Agreement with JSN, Inc. to provide 24-hour, seven days a week 
consultation by a licensed physician regarding clients’ medical fitness for admission to sub-
acute detoxification and/or mental health crisis respite care based upon the Behavioral 
Health Crisis Center admission criteria; and provide staff training to enhance screening and 
managing of patients in need of services.  The agreement commenced on July 1, 2008, and 
shall continue through June 30, 2009.  Maximum compensation shall not exceed $11,600. 

30. Resolution ratifying a Personal Services Agreement with Pioneer Human Services to provide 
detoxification services to individuals at Pioneer Center North in Sedro-Woolley. 

31. Personal Services Agreement with Pioneer Human Services to continue to operate a certified 
16-bed detoxification unit for individuals within Skagit, Island, San Juan, Whatcom and 
Snohomish Counties who aren’t able to be appropriately served by a lesser restrictive level of 
care.  The agreement commenced on July 1, 2008, and shall continue through June 30, 2009.  
Compensation is not to exceed a total of $1,606,000. 

32. Resolution ratifying a Personal Services Agreement with Compass Health, who shall continue 
to provide crisis services, including emergency shelter, screening, and sobering services for 
Skagit County clients in need. 

33. Personal Services Agreement with Compass Health, which allows for the continuance of 
Substance Abuse Crisis services during the period of July 1, 2008, through June 30, 2009.  
Compensation in the amount of $202,315 is funded by the Washington State Department of 
Social and Health Services – Division of Alcohol and Substance Abuse and by contributions 
from the alcohol profits and taxes collected by Skagit County and the cities of the County. 

o) INFORMATION SERVICES: 

34. Personal Services Agreement with Mainline Information Services to install and configure 
hardware on the new IBM servers.  The agreement commenced on July 28, 2008, and shall 
continue through December 31, 2008.  Compensation is not to exceed a total of $6,000. 

p) NOXIOUS WEEDS: 

35. Resolution ratifying a Personal Services Agreement with John’s Guide Service for noxious 
weed control on the Skagit River. 

36. Personal Services Agreement with John Koenig, aka John’s Guide Service, which allows Mr. 
Koenig to transport County employees on the Sauk and Skagit Rivers for the eradication of 
noxious weeds and for survey work on the waters of Skagit County.  The agreement 
commenced on July 21, 2008, and shall continue through October 31, 2008.  Compensation is 
not to exceed a total of $3,000. 



q) PROSECUTING ATTORNEY: 

37. Resolution ratifying a Personal Services Agreement with Likkel & Associates, Inc. for court 
reporter and transcription services. 

38. Personal Services Agreement with Lisa A. Rolston, dba Likkel & Associates, Inc. to provide 
court reporter and transcription services for victim, witness, and/or defendant interviews and 
depositions.  The agreement commenced on June 1, 2008, and shall continue through 
December 31, 2010.  Compensation is not to exceed a total of $5,000. 

r) SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT: 

39. Resolution ratifying a Maintenance Services Contract with Cross Match Technologies. 

40. Maintenance Services Contract with Cross Match Technologies to provide periodic repair and 
maintenance on three ID500 Fingerprint Systems located at the Sheriff’s Office, Jail and 
Youth & Family Services Juvenile Detention facilities.  The agreement commenced on June 
30, 2008, and shall continue through May 31, 2009.  Compensation is not to exceed a total of 
$5,000. 

s) PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT: 

41. Resolution ratifying a Vendor Services Agreement with Clear Channel Outdoor for the rental 
and installation of billboard advertising. 

42. Vendor Services Agreement with Clear Channel Outdoor for the rental and installation of 
billboard advertising to promote the “Litter And It Will Hurt” campaign.  The agreement 
commenced on July 1, 2008, and shall continue through July 1, 2009.  Compensation is not 
to exceed a total of $12,000. 


